

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

JOAQUIN GONZALES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

Permission to file is  
granted.

Jones, P.J. (11/21/18)

**A150198**

Superior Court No.  
H58965

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

APPEAL FROM THE ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
The Honorable Leo Dorado, Judge Presiding

Walter K. Pyle  
State Bar No. 98213  
2039 Shattuck Avenue, Suite 202  
Berkeley, CA 94704-1116  
(510) 849-4424

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant*  
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal  
Under the First District Appellate Project's  
Independent-Case System

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S BRIEF .....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
Coming Off the Freeway, Wansin Ounkeo Witnesses a Near- Accident. He Follows the Cars. ....	12
The View From Inside Mr. Ortiz’s Car.....	15
The First Interview With Ortiz (July 3, 2015).....	18
Appellant Gets Replacement Plates .....	18
Deputy Lema Arrests Appellant for Driving on a Suspended License.....	20
Detective Moschetti’s First Interview of Appellant (July 3, 2015).....	22
Appellant’s Cell Phone Is Impounded.....	23
The Search of Appellant’s House.....	24
The Bullet in the Car Door Came From a Revolver. ....	25
Appellant’s Car Is Tested for Gunshot Residue .....	26
An Automated License Plate Reader Traces the License Plate Shown in Ounkeo’s Video to Appellant. ....	29
The Second Ortiz Interview (December 7, 2015).....	31
The Photo Lineup Presented To Ortiz.....	31
Detective Moschetti’s Second Interview of Appellant (May 4, 2016).....	33
ARGUMENT.....	36
I. EVIDENCE RECOVERED IN THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READER PROGRAM VIOLATED APPELLANT’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. IT SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED.....	36

II. THE JURY’S VERDICT TURNED ON THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON WHO ALLEGEDLY FIRED A SHOT THROUGH THE PASSENGER WINDOW OF THE BUICK. THE TESTIMONY ESTABLISHED NO MORE THAN THAT APPELLANT RESEMBLED THE PERSON. IT WAS ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY, “YOU HAVE HEARD EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY IDENTIFYING THE DEFENDANT.” .....	42
III. THE ERRORS REQUIRE REVERSAL .....	46
IV. PROOF OF APPELLANT’S PRIOR CONVICTION WAS BASED ON UNCERTIFIED PAPERS. THIS WAS ERROR.....	49
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONSIDERED AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHICH WERE ELEMENTS OF THE USE-OF-A-FIREARM ENHANCEMENT.....	52
VI. IN LIGHT OF SENATE BILL 620, APPELLANT’S CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR A RESENTENCING HEARING AT WHICH THE COURT CAN EXERCISE ITS NEWLY-GRANTED DISCRETION REGARDING THE USE-OF-A-FIREARM ENHANCEMENT.....	54
VII. IN LIGHT OF SENATE BILL 1393, APPELLANT’S CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR A RESENTENCING HEARING AT WHICH THE COURT CAN EXERCISE ITS NEWLY-GRANTED DISCRETION TO STRIKE THE FIVE-YEAR SENTENCE ENHANCEMENT FOR A PRIOR SERIOUS FELONY CONVICTION.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bell v. Maryland</u> (1064) 378 U.S. 226.....	59
<u>Carella v. California</u> (1989) 491 U.S. 263.....	46, 48
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> (2018) 134 S. Ct. 2206 .....	37, 38, 40
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	48
<u>In re Estrada</u> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....	57, 58, 59
<u>In re Griffin</u> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 757 .....	57, 58
<u>In re Pedro T.</u> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041 .....	59
<u>In re Shannon C.</u> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 334.....	51
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> (2001) 533 U.S. 27 .....	36
<u>Matlock v. Rose</u> (6th Cir. 1984) 731 F.2d 1236 .....	46
<u>Merolillo v. Yates</u> (9th Cir. 2011) 663 F.3d 444 .....	47
<u>Murray v. Oceanside Unified School Dist.</u> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1338.....	57
<u>People v. Almanza</u> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1104 .....	54, 55
<u>People v. Alvarez</u> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161 .....	42
<u>People v. Arredondo</u> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 493.....	58
<u>People v. Billingsley</u> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1076.....	54
<u>People v. Brown</u> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	57
<u>People v. Case</u> (1980) 105 Cal. App. 3d 826.....	35
<u>People v. Castillo</u> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009 .....	45
<u>People v. Clark</u> (1992) 12 Cal. App. 4th 663 .....	53
<u>People v. Cook</u> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 67 .....	39
<u>People v. Flood</u> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	46, 48
<u>People v. Francis</u> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66.....	58
<u>People v. Golliver</u> (1990) 219 Cal. App. 3d 1612.....	53
<u>People v. Gutierrez</u> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	55

<u>People v. Hill</u> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800,.....	40
<u>People v. Hogue</u> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1500.....	42
<u>People v. Kobrin</u> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 416 .....	48
<u>People v. Matthews</u> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 130.....	55
<u>People v. McDaniels</u> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420.....	54, 55, 56
<u>People v. McDonald</u> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351 .....	45
<u>People v. Medina</u> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694.....	42
<u>People v. Moreno</u> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	54
<u>People v. Odle</u> (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 386.....	49
<u>People v. Pearch</u> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1282, .....	47
<u>People v. Pitts</u> (1990) 223 Cal. App.3d 606 .....	41
<u>People v. Ramey</u> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 263 .....	35
<u>People v. Reynolds</u> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 796.....	53
<u>People v. Robbins</u> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 660.....	54
<u>People v. Sanchez</u> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834 .....	45
<u>People v. Shaw</u> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 833.....	44
<u>People v. Skiles</u> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	50, 51
<u>People v. Smith</u> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 196.....	44
<u>People v. Soojian</u> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491 .....	48
<u>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</u> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	58, 59
<u>People v. Vieira</u> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	59
<u>People v. Waidla</u> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	44
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1157.....	56
<u>People v. Woods</u> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1080.....	54
<u>Perry v. New Hampshire</u> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 716.....	45
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> (1979) 442 U.S. 735.....	40, 41
<u>State v. Henderson</u> (N.J. 2011) 208 N.J. 208 [27 A.2d 872] .....	45

<u>State v. Romero</u> (N.J. 2007) 922 A.2d 693.....	45
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	45
<u>United States v. Carpenter</u> (6th Cir. 2016) 819 F.3d 880.....	41
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> (1982) 457 U.S. 537.....	39
<u>United States v. Jones</u> (2012) 565 U.S. 400 .....	37
<u>United States v. Miller</u> (1976) 425 U.S. 435 .....	40, 41
<u>United States v. Wade</u> (1967) 388 U.S. 218.....	45
<u>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</u> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1.....	39
<u>Wiggin v. Smith</u> (2003) 539 U.S. 510.....	48
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> (1963) 371 U.S. 471.....	39

**STATUTES**

Evidence Code

§ 452.5.....	50
§ 1280.....	51
§ 1530.....	50, 51
§ 1531.....	51

Government Code

§9600.....	57
------------	----

Penal Code

§ 3.....	57
§ 245 .....	10
§ 246 .....	11
§ 654 .....	11
§ 667 .....	11, 56, 60
§ 667.5.....	11

§ 1170.....	52, 53
§ 1170.12 .....	11
§ 1203.06 .....	10
§ 1237 .....	12
§ 1259.....	44
§ 1385.....	56, 60
§ 12022.5 .....	10, 53, 54
§ 12022.53.....	54, 55
§ 29800.....	11

**SESSION LAWS**

Stats. 2018, ch. 1013, §§ 1-2.....	59
------------------------------------	----

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

Rule 4.420 .....	52
Rule 4.421 .....	53
Rule 8.366 .....	59
Rule 8.500 .....	60
Rule 8.512 .....	60

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Fourth Amendment.....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40
Sixth Amendment.....	45, 48

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 315.....	43, 44
----------------------	--------

## ON-LINE RESOURCES

(Governor Brown Issues Legislative Update, available at  
<<https://tinyurl.com/9-30-18-leg-update>> [as of 1-1918].).....57

Calif. Legislative Information, available at <<https://tinyurl.com/sb-1393-filed>> [as of 11-20-18] .....57

Transcript of Oral Argument, Carpenter v. United States, No. 16-402  
(Nov. 29, 2017), available at  
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral\\_arguments/argument\\_transcript/2017#cell27-11-2017](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcript/2017#cell27-11-2017) .....42



**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

JOAQUIN GONZALES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

**No. A150198**
